

Territorial Governor John L. Pennington Years in Office: 1874-1878 Birth: 1821at New Berne, North Carolina Death: July 11, 1900 at Anniston, Alabama

Governor John L. Pennington promoted the territory and immigration.

Classification Number: 1/5/1 Accession Number: 84-070 Collection: Governor John L. Pennington Series Title & Inclusive Dates: Centennial Address on Dakota Territory, September 1876. Shelf Location: 1138B

Accession Number: H74-106 Collection: John L. Pennington Papers Series Title & Inclusive Dates: Correspondence with federal authorities, 1887-1881. Shelf Location: 3471B

Accession Number: 96-331 Collection: Dakota Territory, Office of the Governor, Inaugural Addresses Series Title & Inclusive Dates: 1874-1877; First and Second Biennial Messages of Governor John L. Pennington to the Legislative Assembly, 1874-1877. Shelf Location: 7136A **Collection:** Dakota Territorial Records **Series Title & Inclusive Dates:** Governor John L. Pennington Official Correspondence, and miscellaneous proclamations and appointments, 1874-1878. **Shelf Location:** MF 1320, roll 17 **See microfilm finding aid in research room for more information**